the financial analysis set out below are based on the audited consolidated financial statements for FY2018 and are not
necessarily representative of future financial performance of the Group.

		  On the basis of the key assumptions set in the paragraph 4.1 above and assuming the following:

		  (a)	 the purchase or acquisition of Shares is financed solely by internal sources of funds;

		  (b)	 the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2018; and

		  (c)	� the Company had purchased or acquired Maximum Buyback Shares (representing 10% of its issued Shares (excluding
treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) at the Latest Practicable Date) on 1 January 2018.

		�  the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 159,501,194 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2018 are set out below:

5

Market Purchases Off-Market Purchases

Company Group Company Group

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As At 31 December 2018

Total equity  776,084  724,545  735,886  684,347  776,084  717,183  735,886  676,985

NTA (1)  776,084  724,545  434,983  383,444  776,084  717,183  434,983  376,082

Current assets  810,166  758,627  769,679  718,140  810,166  751,265  769,679  710,778

Current liabilities  417,571  417,571  625,032  625,032  417,571  417,571  625,032  625,032

Working capital (2)  (292,980)  (292,980)  14,864  (36,675)  (292,980)  (292,980)  14,864  (44,037)

Net debt (3)  590,797  590,797  787,000  838,539  590,797  590,797  787,000  845,901

No. of issued Shares
(‘000) (4) 1,595,012 1,435,510 1,595,012 1,435,511 1,595,012 1,435,510 1,595,012 1,435,511

Financial indicators

NTA per Share (5) (8) (S$)  0.66  0.69  0.37  0.36  0.66  0.68  0.37  0.36

Gearing (6) (times)  0.8  0.8  1.1  1.2  0.8  0.8  1.1  1.2

Current ratio (times)  1.9  1.8  1.2  1.1  1.9  1.8  1.2  1.1

Basic EPS (7) (8) (S$ cents) – – (0.73) (0.81) – – (0.73) (0.81)

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets.

(2) 	�Working capital equals to cash and bank balances plus inventories and trade receivables, minus working capital loans (current) and trade
payables.

(3) 	�Net debt equals to total loan payables less cash and bank balances.

(4) Based on the total number of 1,595,011,941 issued Shares as at 31 December 2018.

[…]

Practicable Date, none of the Substantial Shareholders would become obliged to make a take-over offer for the Company
under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code as a result of the purchase by the Company of the maximum limit of 10% of its issued
Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

		�  Shareholders who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any, to make a mandatory take-over offer under the
Take-over Code as a result of any purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company should consult the Securities
Industry Council of Singapore and/or their professional advisers at the earliest opportunity.

7.	 INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

	� The interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders as at (a) the Latest Practicable Date, and (b) for illustration purposes,
after the Share Buyback pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming (i) the Company purchases maximum of 10%
Shares and (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares (whether direct or deemed) held by the Directors and Substantial
Shareholders, are set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
After the

Share Buyback

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest Total Interest

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % %

Directors

Liu Hongsheng – – – - - - -

Robert Meyer (1) – – 55,500,000 3.48 55,500,000 3.48 3.87

Pascal Demierre (2) 11,300,000 0.71 24,825 0.00 11,324,825 0.71 0.79

Alan Nisbet (3) – – 400,000 0.03 400,000 0.03 0.03

Randolph Khoo – – – – – – –

Liew Choon Wei – – – – – – –

Raymond Ferguson – – – – – – –

Wang Wei – – – – – – –

Jeremy Goon Kin Wai – – – – – – –

Qin Jinke – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders

Sinochem International
(Overseas) Pte. Ltd. 877,056,655 54.99 – – 877,056,655 54.99 61.10

Sinochem International
Corporation (4) – – 877,056,655 54.99 877,056,655 54.99 61.10

Sinochem Corporation (4) – – 877,056,655 54.99 877,056,655 54.99 61.10

Sinochem Group (4) – – 877,056,655 54.99 877,056,655 54.99 61.10

China-Africa
Agrichemical Investment
Corporation Limited 162,864,000 10.21 – – 162,864,000 10.21 11.35

China-Africa
Development Fund (5) – – 162,864,000 10.21 162,864,000 10.21 11.35

Mieke Bintati Gondobintoro 859,329 0.05 84,523,557 (6) 5.30 85,382,886 5.35 5.95

Jeffrey Gondobintoro 639,642 0.04 84,523,557 (6) 5.30 85,163,199 5.34 5.93

8

Notes:

(1)	� Robert Meyer is deemed interested in 55,500,000 Shares held by Angsana Capital Ltd., a company wholly-owned by him.

(2)	� Pascal Demierre is deemed interested in 24,825 Shares held by his spouse, Lim Wan Ling.

(3)	� Alan Nisbet is deemed interested in 400,000 Shares held by his spouse, Low Yu Cheng.

(4)	� Each of Sinochem International Corporation, Sinochem Corporation and Sinochem Group is deemed interested in the shares held by Sinochem
International (Overseas) Pte. Ltd. (“SIO”), by virtue of its controlling interest in SIO.

(5)	� China-Africa Development Fund is deemed interested in the shares held by its wholly-owned subsidiary, China-Africa Agrichemical Investment